1/10
© 2021 ROHM Co., Ltd.
No.64UG066E Rev.002
 Jan.2025
User’s Guide
Secondary Buck DC/DC Converter
Single Synchronous Buck DC/DC Converter
For Automotive

FB ≧ 0.88V(TYP) OVP
EN ≦ 0.8V - Disabled -
(Note) When the FB pin voltage has fallen to 0.56 V (TYP) or less and remained there for 1ms (TYP), SCP stops the operation
for 14ms (TYP) and subsequently initiates a restart.
When the FB pin voltage becomes over or equal to 0.88 V (TYP), which is Output Over Voltage Protection Detection Voltage, the
MOSFETs on the output stage are turned OFF to prevent the increase in the output voltage.
5/10
© 2021 ROHM Co., Ltd.
No.64UG066E Rev.002
 Jan.2025
User’s Guide BD9S300MUF-C
Parts list
Table 6. Parts list (VOUT=1.0V, VIN=3.3V)
No Package Parameters Part Name (Series) Type Manufacturer
L1  1.0μH CLF5030NIT-1R0N-D Inductor TDK
COUT1 3216 22μF, X7R, 6.3V GCM31CR70J226K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
COUT2 3216 22μF, X7R, 6.3V GCM31CR70J226K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
CIN1 2012 10μF, X7R, 10V GCM21BR71A106K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
CIN2 1005 0.1μF, X7R, 16V GCM155R71C104K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
R100 - SHORT - - -
R1 1005 7.5kΩ, 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF7501 Chip Resistor ROHM
R2 1005 30kΩ, 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF3002 Chip Resistor ROHM
R3 1005 8.2kΩ, 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF8201 Chip Resistor ROHM
R4 1005 100kΩ, 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1003 Chip Resistor ROHM
C1 1005 0.1μF, X7R, 16V GCM155R71C104K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
C2 1005 4700pF, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H472K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
C3 - - - - -
C4 - - - - -
F1 - - - - -
CF1 - - - - -
CF2 - - - - -
CF3 - - - - -
Table 7. Parts list (VOUT=1.2V, VIN=5.0V)
No Package Parameters Part Name (Series) Type Manufacturer
L1  1.0μH CLF5030NIT-1R0N-D Inductor TDK
COUT1 3216 22μF, X7R, 6.3V GCM31CR70J226K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
COUT2 3216 22μF, X7R, 6.3V GCM31CR70J226K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
CIN1 2012 10μF, X7R, 10V GCM21BR71A106K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
CIN2 1005 0.1μF, X7R, 16V GCM155R71C104K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
R100 - SHORT - - -
R1 1005 10kΩ, 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1002 Chip Resistor ROHM
R2 1005 20kΩ, 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF2002 Chip Resistor ROHM
R3 1005 8.2kΩ, 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF8201 Chip Resistor ROHM
R4 1005 100kΩ, 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1003 Chip Resistor ROHM
C1 1005 0.1μF, X7R, 16V GCM155R71C104K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
C2 1005 4700pF, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H472K Ceramic Capacitor Murata

© 2021 ROHM Co., Ltd.
No.64UG066E Rev.002
 Jan.2025
User’s Guide BD9S300MUF-C
Table 8. Parts list (VOUT=1.5V, VIN=5.0V)
No
Packag
e
Parameters Part Name (Series) Type Manufacturer
L1  1.0μH CLF5030NIT-1R0N-D Inductor TDK
COUT1 3216 22μF, X7R, 6.3V GCM31CR70J226K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
COUT2 3216 22μF, X7R, 6.3V GCM31CR70J226K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
CIN1 2012 10μF, X7R, 10V GCM21BR71A106K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
CIN2 1005 0.1μF, X7R, 16V GCM155R71C104K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
R100 - SHORT - - -
R1 1005 16kΩ, 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1602 Chip Resistor ROHM
R2 1005 18kΩ, 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1802 Chip Resistor ROHM
R3 1005 12kΩ, 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1202 Chip Resistor ROHM
R4 1005 100kΩ, 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1003 Chip Resistor ROHM
C1 1005 0.1μF, X7R, 16V GCM155R71C104K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
C2 1005 3300pF, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H332K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
C3 - - - - -
C4 - - - - -
F1 - - - - -
CF1 - - - - -
CF2 - - - - -
CF3 - - - - -
Table 9. Parts list (VOUT=1.8V, VIN=5.0V)
No Package Parameters Part Name (Series) Type Manufacturer
L1  1.0μH CLF5030NIT-1R0N-D Inductor TDK
COUT1 3216 22μF, X7R, 6.3V GCM31CR70J226K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
COUT2 3216 22μF, X7R, 6.3V GCM31CR70J226K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
CIN1 2012 10μF, X7R, 10V GCM21BR71A106K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
CIN2 1005 0.1μF, X7R, 16V GCM155R71C104K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
R100 - SHORT - - -
R1 1005 30kΩ, 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF3002 Chip Resistor ROHM
R2 1005 24kΩ, 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF2402 Chip Resistor ROHM
R3 1005 13kΩ, 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1302 Chip Resistor ROHM
R4 1005 100kΩ, 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1003 Chip Resistor ROHM
C1 1005 0.1μF, X7R, 16V GCM155R71C104K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
C2 1005 3300pF, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H332K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
C3 - - - - -
C4 - - - - -
F1 - - - - -
CF1 - - - - -
CF2 - - - - -
CF3 - - - - -
7/10
© 2021 ROHM Co., Ltd.
No.64UG066E Rev.002
 Jan.2025
User’s Guide BD9S300MUF-C
Table 10. Parts list (VOUT=3.3V, VIN=5.0V)
No Package Parameters Part Name (Series) Type Manufacturer
L1  1.0μH CLF5030NIT-1R0N-D Inductor TDK
COUT1 3216 22μF, X7R, 6.3V GCM31CR70J226K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
COUT2 3216 22μF, X7R, 6.3V GCM31CR70J226K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
CIN1 2012 10μF, X7R, 10V GCM21BR71A106K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
CIN2 1005 0.1μF, X7R, 16V GCM155R71C104K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
R100 - SHORT - - -
R1 1005 75kΩ, 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF7502 Chip Resistor ROHM
R2 1005 24kΩ, 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF2402 Chip Resistor ROHM
R3 1005 20kΩ, 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF2002 Chip Resistor ROHM
R4 1005 100kΩ, 1%, 1/16W MCR01MZPF1003 Chip Resistor ROHM
C1 1005 0.1μF, X7R, 16V GCM155R71C104K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
C2 1005 2200pF, X7R, 50V GCM155R71H222K Ceramic Capacitor Murata
C3 - - - - -
C4 - - - - -
F1 - - - - -
CF1 - - - - -